Document Pack

Democratic Services Section
Chief Executive’s Department
Belfast City Council

City Hall

Belfast

BT1 5GS

29 July 2013

MEETING OF TOWN PLANNING COMMITTEE

Dear Alderman/Councillor,

The above-named Committee will meet in the Lavery Room (Room GO05), City Hall on
Thursday, 1st August, 2013 at 4.30 pm, for the transaction of the business noted below.

You are requested to attend.

Yours faithfully

PETER McNANEY

Chief Executive

AGENDA:
1. Routine Matters
(a) Apologies
(b) Minutes
(c) Declarations of Interest
2.  Routine Correspondence (Pages 3 -4)
(a) Z/2010/1648/F - 66 Kings Road (Pages 5 - 6)

(b) Listing of Buildings of Special Architectural or Historic Interest - 40 to 62
Academy Street (Pages 7 - 12)

3. Request for Deputations

4. New Applications (Pages 13 - 60)



Appeal Decisions Notified (Pages 61 - 62)
Streamlined Planning Applications - Decisions Issued (Pages 63 - 80)
Reconsidered Items (Pages 81 - 84)

Schedule of Applications (Pages 85 - 108)



Page 3 Agenda Item 2

Town Planning Committee

Thursday 1 August 2013

Routine Correspondence

The Committee’s comments, if any, are sought in respect of the undernoted
matters — copies of which will be available at the meeting for perusal:

Roads Service

¢ Notification of the provision of an accessible blue badge parking bay at 79
Strandburn Drive;

¢ Notification of the removal of an accessible blue badge parking bay at 18
Cavendish Square;

¢ Notification of the proposal to amend the On-Street Parking Order
(Northern Ireland) 2000 — Academy Street, Exchange Street and Talbot
Street;

e Draft Order and related map in relation to the Galwally Avenue, Belfast
(Abandonment) Order (Northern Ireland) 2013; and

e Draft Order and related map in relation to the Shore Road, Belfast
(Abandonment) Order (Northern Ireland) 2013.

The Committee will be advised of any additional information received at the
meeting.



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



Page S Agenda ltem 2a

Date: 11 July 2013
DOE
Our Ref: Z./2010/1648/F
(Please quote at all times) Chief Executive's Office | 2l
gate 5 ‘ng’ ’ﬂ IZ - www.doeni.gov.uk
een by
e Referred to m
ACY.__iCorp Comms [Dem Serv, | Belfast Area Planning Office
GR SPP Bus Supp. Bedford House
Mr P McNaney Dev  (F&R H&ES & 16 — 22 Bedford Street
Chief Executive P&L__ {P&P Other ¢ Town Parks
Belfast City Council  {Ref X500 84 o Belfast
City Hall BT2 7FD
Belfast
Please contact: Conor Campfield
Direct line: 028 90 252809
Dear Mr McNaney

Re: Planning Application Z/2010/1648/F —. Change of house type and garage to
scheme previously approved under Z/2007/1256/F. (Additional Information and
Amended Plans received)

Address: Site Adjacent to 66 Kings Road, Belfast

The above planning application was included on the schedule of applications to the Town
Planning Committee on 21 March 2013 with an opinion to approve planning permission.
The application was deferred for an office meeting which took place on 15 May 2013 and
after further consideration was returned to the Town Planning Committee again on 6 June
2013 with the opinion unchanged. The application was voted against and it was then
presented to the Full Council meeting on 1 July 2013. The Committee voted to reject the
'DOE'’s opinion to approve.

The proposal is for a change of house type and garage to a scheme previously approved
under application ref: Z/2007/1256/F. The principal planning issues raised by this proposal
include the impact on the conservation area, protected trees and residential amenity.

With regard to the protected trees and the conservation area the Department considers
the proposal will have no more of an impact than the previous permission. Issues relating
to residential amenity have been re-assessed and it is considered that the proposal will not
cause unacceptable harm to the amenity of neighbouring residents.

Taking all these factors into consideration the Department remains of the opinion that the
proposed development is acceptable.

| would advise you that a decision to approve the application will be issued within the next
few days.

Yours Sincerely
S TR -

Kelly Mills
Principal Planning Officer

Fax: (028) 9025 2828
Email: belfast.planning@doeni.gov.uk
Website: www.planningni.gov.uk



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 7 Agenda Item 2b

= Northern Ireland Waterman House

Ml" Environment 5-33 Hill Street

Belfast

www.ni-environment.gov.uk AgeﬂCy BT12LA

ADVANCE NOTICE OF LISTING

Chief Executive's Office
Date ;'!Q 2 .
The Clerk to the Council Seen by CX R ,/13
Belfast City Council Referred to ,
Donegall Square ACX__1Corp Comms [Dem Ser |
PO Box 234 gR SPP __IBus Sy .1
i ev_ |F&R H&ES |
Ref WEN 226 ¢
BT15GS / -
Tel: (028) 9054 3058

Our Ref: HB26/50/318

Date: 17 JUN 2013
Dear Sir/Madam

RE: BELFAST EDUCATION AND LIBRARY BOARD, 40-62 ACADEMY STREET,
BELFAST, COUNTY ANTRIM, BT1 2LS

LISTING OF BUILDINGS OF SPECIAL ARCHITECTURAL OR HISTORIC INTEREST

At present, the listing of the above-mentioned property is being considered under Article
42(1) of the Planning (NI) Order 1991.

I would welcome receipt of the views of your Council on the proposed Listing within 6
weeks of the date of this Letter. If there is no reply to this correspondence within the
stated timescale we shall assume that you agree to the listing of the above building.

| enclose a copy of the Second Survey Report of the building(s) for your information.

Yours faithfully

9 AR SN DEMOCRATIC SERVICES
N &\ \ SP&R P&l HOUSING AUDIT
STEVEN TOSH HaEs TP GR COUNCIL
Enc Second Survey DC Report 7 8 JUN 2013
LIC DEVEL TRAN
“EFERENCE_ L 38 O
REFERRED TO

LB3 — Advance Notice of Listing

An Agency within the Department of the V24N 7
Environment v Y INVESTORS
www.doeni.gov.uk !‘J ‘y

< IN PEOPLE

—




Page 8

Second Survey Database
District Council Consultation Report HB26/50/318

Address HB Ref No HB26/50/318
Belfast Education and Library Board

40-62 Academy Street
Belfast

County Antrim
BT12LS

Extent of Listing
Former wareh
[...]
 the
Belfast Revaluation of 1900 the company are listed as owning almost all of the property on the west side
of Academy Street from number 14 to number 62. In 1946 the company went into liquidation (PRONI)
but the premises in Academy Street had been taken over some years earlier in 1917 by Brown, Cobbett
& Co Ltd, distillers and blenders (Street Directories).

During the Second World War the building was taken over for use as Air Raid Precautions headquarters
for Belfast and a reinforced concrete bomb shelter was constructed within the building, since used as the
boiler room (Street Directories; Specify).

After the war, in 1947, the building passed to the Belfast Education Authority for use as the central clinic
for their school health services. By 1960 several departments of the Belfast Education Authority (which
became the Belfast Education and Library Board in 1973), including architects and further education had
moved to the building. In May 1985, BELB vacated the building due to health and safety concerns and a
£1.3m refurbishment took place to designs by Ferguson & Mcllveen. The contractors were Gilbert Ash
NI Ltd. The building was stripped internally of all non-load-bearing elements and doors, windows and
roof were replaced (Specify). The building continues in use as the offices of the Belfast Education and
Library Board.

References:
Primary Sources

PRONI OS/6/1/61/4 — Fourth Edition OS Map 1901-2
PRONI OS/6/1/61/6 — Sixth Edition OS Map 1931
PRONI VAL/7/B/9/16 Belfast Revaluation 1900
PRON!I COM/40/1/K/21B Liquidator's Accounts 1946
Street Directories 1900-1995

Irish Builder 15th April 1900

Specify, March 1988

Noor~wN~

Secondary Sources

1. Patton, M “Central Belfast: An Historical Gazetteer” Belfast: Ulster Architectural Heritage
Society, 1993
2. www.dia.ie

Criteria for Listing

Architectural Interest Historical Interest

D. Plan Form X. Local Interest

I. Quality and survival of Interior V. Historical Association/Authorship
K. Group value
A. Style
[...]
njoul 0] Buljemp jo Jeal 0}
Ll Smalpuy uelielp sloueld J\N €102/.0/S2 IS8\ Mied e||iseu|oo) 6 uoisudjxa Aslojs 8|buls pasodoid 4/€190/€102/Z
HH6 1119 roe Llilgd
isejjeg isejjled
yied ybnojseain peoy s,meys
ZS 109)yoy ¥l Ueuualg Buljemp
pajsuey uelniy - -9||IydInyy suuy €10¢2/.0/5¢ roO6 L1149 isejjag peoy smeys | 40 Jeal 0} Uoisud)xd Aalo}s 8|buIS 4/6%¥50/€102/Z

panss|

JaquinN

uoisio9Q ajed uoneoso]

92Ud19}9Yy

€102/L0/9¢ ol €£€10¢2/90/C1 -wo.i4 panssj| uoisidag
panss| suolisigoag suonesijddy Buiuue|d pauljweans

AP YRR
U—H-M-EE..E}:M._
B8 0 S



Page 80

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 81 Agenda Item 7

Deparimant of Ho
Environment
i il DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
Council Belfast Date 01/08/2013
ITEM NO D1
APPLIC NO Z2/2004/0451/F Full DATE VALID 08/04/2004
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Patton Group Greenmount AGENT The Boyd
House Partnership 1
Woodside Industrial Estate Rivers Edge
Woodside Road 13 Ravenhill Road
Ballymena Belfast
BT42 4PT BT6 8DN
028 9046 1414
LOCATION 1-3 Ravenhill Road, Belfast
PROPOSAL Mixed use development forming the headquarters for a charitable organisation
incorporating cafe, offices, conference/exhibition space and training rooms (amended
scheme)
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
0 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

10f4



Page 82

Departmant of the

Environment
i bl g DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO D2
APPLIC NO Z/2012/0562/F Full DATE VALID 14/05/2012
DOE OPINION REFUSAL
APPLICANT Anthology N | Ltd 8-14 Union AGENT McGonigle
Street Belfast McGrath
BT1 2JF Architects 474a
Ravenhill Road
Belfast
BT6 0BW
02890640080
LOCATION Union Street Bar
12-14 Union Street
Belfast
BT1 2JF
PROPOSAL Creation of first floor projecting balcony (on Union Street elevation) as a smoking
area .....to incorporate canvas awnings.
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
0 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0
1 The proposed development is contrary to Planning Policy Statement 1: ‘General Principles’ in

that it is of an inappropriate design that is incompatible to its context and its host building. The
proposal would also, if permitted, be detrimental to the amenity of residents in nearby properties
by way of overlooking and potential noise disturbance.

[Deferred by Councillor M E Campbell 6.6.13]

20of 4



Page 83

Deparmans of the
Environment
R e DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

ITEM NO D3
APPLIC NO Z/2012/1318/F Full DATE VALID 26/11/2012
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Mr Donald Murray 41 AGENT John Palmer-
Sydenham Avenue Chartered
Belfast Architects The
BT4 2DJ Mount Business &
Conference CTR
2 Woodstock Link
Belfast
BT6 8DD
9073 0164
LOCATION 41 Sydenham Avenue
Belfast
BT4 2DJ
PROPOSAL Proposed single storey front extension to dwelling.
REPRESENTATIONS  OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
0 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

[previously deferred by Alderman Robinson, Councillors Hussey and
McNamee on 7.2.13 and reconsidered and noted on 6.6.13]

3 of 4



Page 84

Deparimant of Ho
Environment
i il DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO D4
APPLIC NO Z/2013/0122/F Full DATE VALID 04/02/2013
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Edward Laverty 6 Shrewsbury AGENT Mullan Architects
Gardens 32 Creeslough
Belfast Park
BT9 6PJ Belfast
BT11 9HH
07743181526
LOCATION 6 Shrewsbury Gardens
Belfast
BT9 6PJ
PROPOSAL 2 storey extension to rear of dwelling (amended description and plans) .
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
0 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

[Deferred by Councillor Lavery 2.5.13]

ITEM NO D5
APPLIC NO Z/2013/0422/F Full DATE VALID 12/04/2013
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Mr & Mrs C Davidson 7 AGENT Natalie Stevenson
Glenmillan Park 8 Manor Farm
Belfast Crescent
BT4 2JE Donaghadee
BT21 OFE
028 9188 2084
LOCATION 7 Glenmillan Park
Belfast
BT4 2JE
PROPOSAL Demolition of existing rear conservatory. single storey rear extension and widening of
existing driveway
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
1 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

[Deferred by Councillor Newton 20.6.13]

4 of 4



PPPPPP Agenda Iltem 8

Schedule

of
Applications



Page 86

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 87

Departmant of the

Environment
o e g DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

Council Belfast Date 01/08/2013

ITEM NO 1

APPLIC NO Z/2010/0844/F Full DATE VALID 30/06/2010

DOE OPINION REFUSAL

APPLICANT Blyhswood Care Ireland Ltd AGENT 2020 Chartered
Architects Ltd
Fortwilliam
Business Park
37 Dargan Road
Belfast
BT3 9JU
NA

LOCATION Ground floor of nos 378-380 and 382-384 Woodstock Road

Belfast
BT6
PROPOSAL Change of use from retail at first and second floor to offices at No. 382 - N0.384,

amalgamation of ground floors of 378-384, new shop front for 382-384 and demolition
of existing return and erection of 3 storey rear extension.

REPRESENTATIONS  OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
0 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0
1 “The proposal is contrary to Planning Policy Statement 3, Access, Movement and Parking Policy

AMP 1, in that it would, if permitted, prejudice the safety and convenience of pedestrians whose
mobility is impaired by hindering their approach to buildings along the footway.”

2 The proposal is contrary to Planning Policy Statement 3, Access, Movement and Parking Policy
AMP 2, in that it would, if permitted, prejudice the safety and convenience of pedestrians since it
would create an unacceptable narrowing of the footway width.

1 of 21



Page 88

Departmant of the

Environment
B g DEPARTMENT OF EN
[...]
NG PERMISSION
ITEM NO 5
APPLIC NO Z2/2012/0347/F Full DATE VALID 28/03/2012
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Mr and Mrs C McAreavey 22 AGENT Cowan
Deramore Drive Architectural 6
Belfast William Street
BT9 5JQ Newtownards
BT23 4AE
028 9182 2946
LOCATION 22 Deramore Drive
Belfast
BT9 5JQ
PROPOSAL Erection of two storey extension, single storey extension and dormer window to rear
of dwelling and two storey detached garage.(Amended plans received)
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
14 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0
ITEM NO 6
APPLIC NO Z2/2012/0522/0 Outline DATE VALID 02/05/2012
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Martin McCurry 8 Osbourne AGENT Hugh Morrison
Gardens Chartered
Belfast Architect 120
BT9 6LE Balmoral Avenue
Belfast
BT9 6NZ
07884237321
LOCATION Former garden to 2 Glenmachan Avenue
BT4 2RG
PROPOSAL Detached single dwelling with garage
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
4 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

4 of 21



Page 91

Departmant of the

Environment
waivcciDes K DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO 7
APPLIC NO Z/2012/0753/F Full DATE VALID 21/06/2012
DOE OPINION REFUSAL
APPLICANT Martin McCurry 8 Osbourne AGENT Hugh Morrison
Gardens Chartered
Belfast Architect 120
BT9 6LE Balmoral Avenue
Belfast
BT9 6NZ
07884237321
LOCATION 20 Knockburn Park
BT5 7AY
PROPOSAL Demolition of existing double garage and erection of detached dwelling, along with
alterations to existing road access.
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
13 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

1 The proposal is contrary to Policy QD1 of the Department's Planning Policy Statement 7: Quality
residential environments in that in that it would if permitted result in overdevelopment of the site
and would cause unacceptable damage to the residential amenity to number 26 Castleview Road
by way of dominance through inappropriate scale and massing.

ITEM NO 8
APPLIC NO Z/2012/0938/F Full DATE VALID 06/08/2012
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT S Mallon 61 Circular Road AGENT Jonathan Midleton
Belfast 15 Sunmount Park
Dromore
BT25 1BA
07799778951
LOCATION 61 Circular Road
Belfast
PROPOSAL Two storey extension to side of dwelling, new front porch and alterations to vehicle
entrance (Amended Plans)
REPRESENTATIONS  OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
4 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

5 of 21



Departmant of the

Page 92

Environment
B g DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO 9
APPLIC NO Z/2012/0943/F Full DATE VALID 08/08/2012
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Patricia Moorehead 50 AGENT Phillip Parker
Cambourne Architects Ltd 31
Newtownards Regent Street
BT23 4WE Newtownards
BT23 4AD
9182 0905
LOCATION Land adjacent to 12 Thornhill Parade
Upper Newtownards Road
Belfast
BT5 7AU
PROPOSAL Erection of dwelling with associated site works to include car parking and new vehicle
access. (Amended Plans)
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
4 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

6 of 21



Page 93

Departmant of the

Environment
i ADe gtk DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO 10
APPLIC NO Z/2012/1100/F Full DATE VALID 26/09/2012
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Belfast Education and Library AGENT Robinson
Board 40 Academy Street Mcllwaine
Belfast Architects 84-94
BT1 2NQ Great Patrick
Street
Belfast
028 9024 8922
LOCATION Junction of Fane Street
Dunluce Avenue
Belfast
BT9 7BW
PROPOSAL Two-storey 14 classroom Primary School with double nursery unit and associated site
works
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
0 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

7 of 21



Page 94

Departmant of the
Environment
oD B DEPARTMENT OF ENV
[...]
APPLICANT Sarcon c/o Agent AGENT McGinn Architects
Ltd 670 Ravenhill
Road
Belfast
BT6 0BZ
028 9064 8880
LOCATION 444 Ormeau Road
Belfast
BT7 3HY
PROPOSAL Proposed change of use application from retail outlet to the preparation and sale of
freshly baked Italian pizzas for consumption off the premises
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
4 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0
1 The proposed change of use from retail outlet to the preparation and sale of freshly baked Italian

pizzas for consumption off the premises would, if permitted be harmful to the living conditions of
existing residents through noise, odour, nuisance, and general disturbance resulting in a loss of
residential amenity.

11 of 21



Departmant of the

Page 98

Environment
B g DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO 15
APPLIC NO Z/2013/0078/F Full DATE VALID 23/01/2013
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Department of Social AGENT URS Beechill
Development Belfast Road
Regeneration Office Belfast
Gasworks BT8 7RP
2-4 Cromac Avenue
Belfast
BT7 2JA
028 9070 5111
LOCATION Bus turning circle at Ladybrook Cross
Belfast BT11
PROPOSAL Public realm improvements to include resurfacing, boundary treatment, street lighting,
planting and artwork to wall
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
1 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

12 of 21



Page 99

Departmant of the

Environment
oD B DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO 16
APPLIC NO Z/2013/0185/F Full DATE VALID 15/02/2013
DOE OPINION REFUSAL
APPLICANT Paul and Karen Crimmins 93 AGENT McNally Morris
Knockbreda Park Architects 82
Belfast Stranmillis Road
BT6 OHE Belfast
BT9 5AD
02890200891
LOCATION 93 Knockbreda Park
Belfast
BT6 OHE
PROPOSAL Two storey side and rear extension to dwelling. (Amended description)
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
3 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

1 The proposal is contrary to Policy EXT1 of Addendum to Planning Policy Statement 7 in that the
design is unsympathetic with the built form and appearance of the existing property and will
detract from the appearance and character of the surrounding area.

2 The proposal is contrary to Policy EXT1 of Addendum to Planning Policy Statement 7 in that it
will unduly affect the amenity of neighbouring residents by means of overshadowing and
dominance.

13 of 21



Departmant of the

Page 100

Environment

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

ITEM NO
APPLIC NO
DOE OPINION
APPLICANT

LOCATION

PROPOSAL

REPRESENTATIONS

17
Z/2013/0257/F Full DATE VALID 26/02/2013
APPROVAL
James Braniff c/o agent AGENT Patrick McVarnock
16 Finaghy Road
North
Belfast
BT10 0JA
07720407424
14 Ballygomartin Road
Belfast
BT13 3LD

Change of use of ground floor from class D1;community and cultural uses to premises
for sale of hot food for consumption off the premises, with provision of new shop front

OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
3 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

14 of 21



Page 101

Departmant of the
Environment
oD B DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO 18
APPLIC NO Z/2013/0344/F Full DATE VALID 22/03/2013
DOE OPINION REFUSAL
APPLICANT Conor Doyle 105 Malone AGENT
Avenue
Belfast
BT9 6EQ
NA
LOCATION Land to rear of 105 Malone Avenue
Belfast
BT9 6EQ
PROPOSAL Erection of two storey, two bedroom mews/lane house
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
0 1 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

1 The proposal is contrary to policy BH12 of PPS 6 - Planning, Archaeology and the Built Heritage
and would, if permitted, harm the character and appearance of the Malone Conservation Area
through its inappropriate scale, form and design and would set a precedent for further such
inappropriate development in the locality.

2 The proposal is contrary to Policy QD1 of the Departments Planning Policy Statement 7: Quality
Residential Environments in that it would if permitted cause unacceptable damage to residential
amenity which would harm the living condtions of prospective residents through poor outlook.

3 The proposed development is unacceptable in that it would, if permitted, result in over
development of the site, which is too restricted in depth to permit the erection of a dwelling of
reasonable design and dimensions and with adequate amenity space.

15 of 21



Page 102

Departmant of the

Environment
oD B DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

ITEM NO 19

APPLIC NO Z/2013/0415/F Full DATE VALID 11/04/2013

DOE OPINION REFUSAL

APPLICANT Mrs P Gordon c/o Agent AGENT Dee Agnew 123
Old Holywood
Road
Belfast
BT4 2HQ
07779127236

LOCATION Land to the rear of No38 Bristow Park

BElfast
BT9
PROPOSAL New build private dwelling
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
4 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

1 The proposal is contrary to policy QD1 of the Department's Planning Policy Statement 7: "Quality
Residential Environments" in that it would, if permitted, result in overdevelopment of the site
causing unacceptable damage to the character and appearance of the area due to its
inappropriate layout, scale, form, massing and design. The proposal would also be harmful to the
living conditions of existing residents through dominance resulting in a loss of residential amenity.
The proposed development would therefore fail to create a quality residential environment.

16 of 21



Page 103

Departmant of the

Environment
AR DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

ITEM NO 20

APPLIC NO Z/2013/0449/A Advertiseme DATE VALID 22/04/2013

DOE OPINION REFUSAL

AP
[...]
l DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO 25
APPLIC NO Z/2013/0653/F Full DATE VALID 14/06/2013
DOE OPINION REFUSAL
APPLICANT Bernard Fitzpatrick 11 AGENT Alan Gregg 32
Derryvolgie Avenue Carolhill Drive
Belfast Belfast
BT9 6FL BT4 2FT
02890654220
LOCATION 19 Ridgeway Street
Belfast
BT9 5FB
PROPOSAL Retention of rear 3-storey extension and internal alterations to existing HMO
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
0 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

1 The proposal is contrary to Policy HMO 6 of the HMO Subject Plan for Belfast City Council Area
2015 in that it is an unacceptable intensification of an existing HMO.

21 of 21



Page 108

This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 Routine Correspondence
	2a Z/2010/1648/F - 66 Kings Road
	2b Listing of Buildings of Special Architectural or Historic Interest - 40 to 62 Academy Street
	4 New Applications
	Belfast Valid_Planning_Applications received 11 Jun - 17 Jun 2013
	Belfast Valid_Planning_Applications received 18 June - 24 June 2013
	Belfast Valid_Planning_Applications received 25 June - 1 July 2013
	Belfast Valid_Planning_Applications 2 July - 8 July 2013
	Belfast Valid_Planning_Applications 9 July - 15 July 2013
	Belfast Valid_Planning_Applications received 16 July - 22 July 2013

	5 Appeal Decisions Notified
	6 Streamlined Planning Applications - Decisions Issued
	7 Reconsidered Items
	8 Schedule of Applications
	Schedule




Minutes of the meeting


 G 
281 

 

Town Planning Committee  
 
 

Thursday, 1st August, 2013 
 

MEETING OF TOWN PLANNING COMMITTEE  
 
 
 Members present: Councillor C. Hanna (Chairman); 

Aldermen M. Campbell, McCoubrey and Rodgers; 
Councillors Cunningham, Curran, Haire, Mullan, O’Neill,  
L. Patterson and Webb. 

  
 In attendance: Mrs. P. Scarborough, Democratic Services Section; and 
  Mr. P. Fitzsimons ) Divisional  
  Ms. K. Mills ) Planning Office. 
 Ms. C. Revelle )   
 

Apologies 
 
 Apologies for inability to attend were reported from Councillors M. E. Campbell, 
Garrett, Hendron, Lavery, McCarthy and A. Newton. 
 

Minutes 
 
 The minutes of the meetings of 30th May, 6th, 20th and 24th June were taken as 
read and signed as correct.  It was reported that those minutes had been adopted by the 
Council at its meeting on 1st July, subject to the omission of those matters in respect of 
which the Council had delegated its powers to the Committee. 
 

Declarations of Interest 
 
 No declarations were reported. 
 

Routine Correspondence 
 
 It was reported that correspondence had been received from various statutory 
bodies, agencies and other organisations in respect of the undernoted: 
 
 Notification from the Roads Service of: 
 

• the provision of an accessible blue badge parking bay at 79 Strandburn 
Drive; 

 

• the removal of an accessible blue badge parking bay at 18 Cavendish 
Square; 

 



G Town Planning Committee 
282 Thursday, 1st August, 2013 
 

 

• the proposal to amend the On-Street Parking Order (Northern Ireland) 2000 
– Academy Street, Exchange Street and Talbot Street; 

 

• a Draft Order and related map in relation to the Galwally Avenue, Belfast 
(Abandonment) Order (Northern Ireland) 2013;  

 

• a Draft Order and related map in relation to the Shore Road, Belfast 
(Abandonment) Order (Northern Ireland) 2013; and 

 

• the proposal to amend the existing urban clearway restrictions on the Upper 
Lisburn Road, Lisburn Road, Malone Road and Stranmillis Road on an 
experimental basis. 

 
Notification from the Northern Ireland Housing Executive of the making of a 
Vesting Order for an area of land situated at Torrens Drive. 
 
Notification from Taylor Patterson, Chartered Surveyors, in relation to pre-
planning application consultations for mobile phone base station upgrades in 
various locations within the Council area.  
 
Notification from RenewableUK of a free seminar and wind farm visit to be held 
on 12th September in the Crighshane Wind Farm, Co. Tyrone. 

 
 Copies of the correspondence in relation to the above-mentioned matters were 
made available at the meeting for the information of the Members.  
 
 The Committee noted the information which had been provided. 
 
Planning Application Z/2010/1648/F  
Change of house type and garage to scheme  
which had been approved previously  
Site adjacent to 66 Kings Road 
 
 It was reported that correspondence had been received from the Area Planning 
Office in relation to the above-mentioned matter which had indicated that, having 
considered all the relevant factors, the Planning Service remained of the opinion that the 
application, in respect of the proposed change of house type and garage to a scheme 
which had been approved previously under application Z/2077/1256/F, was acceptable 
and that a decision to approve would be issued within the near future. 
 

Noted. 
 
Listing of Buildings of Special Architectural  
or Historical Interest 
 

The Belfast Education and Library Board  
40 - 62 Academy Street 

 
 The Committee was advised that correspondence had been received from the 
Northern Ireland Environment Agency indicating that, under Article 42(1) of the Planning  
 
 



Town Planning Committee G 
Thursday, 1st August, 2013 283 

 
 

 

(Northern Ireland) Order 1991, the Department of the Environment was required to 
consult the Council prior to the inclusion of any building on the statutory list of buildings 
of special architectural or historical interest.  In addition, the correspondence had 
indicated that the Environment Agency would welcome the Council’s views in relation to 
its proposals to list the above-mentioned property. 
 
 After discussion, the Committee agreed to support the listing of the above-
mentioned property as outlined and agreed further that a letter be issued to the Agency 
indicating the Committee’s unanimous support for the proposal. 
 

Request for Deputations 
 

The Committee was advised that no requests for deputations had been received. 
 

Deferred Items Still Under Consideration 
 
 A list of deferred items, which were still under consideration by the Planning 
Office, was noted by the Committee. 
 

New Applications 
 
 The Committee noted a list of new planning applications which had been received 
by the Planning Service from 11th June until 22nd July. 
 

Appeal Decisions Notified 
 
 The Committee noted the outcome of planning appeals in respect of the 
undernoted applications:   

 

• the installation of lightbox advertising hoarding 70 metres west of Connswater 
River; and 
 

• a single storey extension to the rear of a dwelling at 197 Stockmans Lane. 
 

Streamlined Planning Applications –  
Decisions Issued 

 
 The Committee noted a list of streamlined planning applications which had been 
issued by the Planning Service between 10th and 25th January. 
 

Schedule of Planning Application –  
Application Withdrawn 

 
 At the request of the Planning Service, the undernoted application was withdrawn 
from the schedule: 
 



G Town Planning Committee 
284 Thursday, 1st August, 2013 
 

 

 
Site and Applicant 

 

Proposal Divisional Planning 

Manager’s Opinion 

 

14 Ballygomartin Road, 

Mr. J. Braniff 

 

Change of use of ground floor from 

class D1: community and cultural uses, 

to premises for the sale of hot food for 

consumption off the premises, with the 

provision of a new shop front. 

 

Approval 

THE COMMITTEE DEALT WITH THE FOLLOWING ITEMS IN PURSUANCE 
OF THE POWERS DELEGATED TO IT BY THE COUNCIL 

 
Reconsidered Items 
 
 The Committee considered further the undernoted planning applications and 
adopted the recommendations of the Divisional Planning Manager thereon:  
 
Site and Applicant 

 

Proposal Divisional Planning 

Manager’s Opinion 
 

1 to 3 Ravenhill Road, 

The Patton Group 

 

A mixed use development 

forming the headquarters for a 

charitable organisation 

incorporating a café, offices, 

conference/exhibition space 

and training rooms. 

 

Approval 

Union Street Bar, 

12 to 14 Union Street, 

Anthology Northern Ireland 

Limited 

 

The creation of a first floor 

projecting balcony 

incorporating canvas awnings 

(on the Union Street elevation) 

to be used as a smoking area. 

 

Refusal 

41 Sydenham Avenue, 

Mr. D. Murray 

 

A proposed single storey front 

extension to dwelling. 

Approval 

6 Shrewsbury Gardens, 

Mr. E. Laverty 

 

A two-storey extension to the 

rear of the dwelling. 

Approval 

 

7 Glenmillan Park, 

Mr. and Mrs. C. Davidson 

Demolition of the existing rear 

conservatory.  Single storey 

extension to the rear and 

widening of existing driveway. 

Approval 

 
Consultation Process 
 
 Arising from the deliberation of the reconsidered items which had been presented 
by the Planning Service, the Committee noted the assurance which had been provided 
that the process in operation currently would continue, viz., applications on the Schedule 



Town Planning Committee G 
Thursday, 1st August, 2013 285 

 
 

 

might be deferred by a Member to enable an office meeting to be held to afford an 
opportunity for applicants and/or objectors to discuss the proposals in depth, and 
thereafter, re-submitted to the Committee with either a similar or changed opinion.  At 
that stage the Committee had the opportunity to either agree with the opinion, or to vote 
against it.  In such circumstances, the decision of the Committee in relation to the 
application in question would be subject to ratification by the full Council meeting.  In the 
event of significant material changes being made as a result of the aforementioned 
discussions, the applicant would be required to submit a new application which would be 
dealt with in accordance with the Planning Service process in operation currently.  
 
Schedule of Planning Applications 
 
 The Committee considered the schedule of planning applications which had been 
submitted by the Divisional Planning Manager in respect of the Council area and agreed 
to adopt the recommendations contained therein with the exception of those referred to 
below: 
 
Site and Applicant 

 

Proposal Divisional Planning 

Manager’s Opinion 
 

20 Knockburn Park, 

Mr. M. McCurry 

 

Demolition of existing double 

garage and the erection of a 

detached dwelling, together with 

alterations to the existing road 

access. 

[Deferred at the request of 

Councillor Jones to enable an 

office meeting to take place.] 

Refusal 

 

61 Circular Road, 

Mr. S. Mallon 

 

 

 

 

 

 

444 Ormeau Road, 

McGinn Architects 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

93 Knockbreda Park, 

Mr. and Mrs. Crimmins 

 

 

Two-storey extension to side of 

dwelling, new front porch and 

alterations to vehicle entrance. 

[Deferred at the request of 

Alderman Rodgers and 

Councillor Haire to enable an 

office meeting to take place.] 

 

Proposed change of use from 

retail outlet to the preparation 

and sale of freshly baked Italian 

pizzas for consumption off the 

premises. 

[Deferred at the request of 

Councillor Lavery to enable an 

office meeting to take place.] 

 

Two-storey side and rear 

extension to dwelling. 

[Deferred at the request of 

 

Approval 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Refusal 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Refusal 

 

 



G Town Planning Committee 
286 Thursday, 1st August, 2013 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Land to the rear of 38 

Bristow Park, 

Mrs. P. Gordon 

Councillor Curran to enable an 

office meeting to take place.] 

 

 

New build private dwelling. 

[Deferred at the request of 

Councillor Mullan to enable an 

office meeting to take place.] 

 

 

 

 

 

Refusal 

 

Arc Café, Orangefield 

Presbyterian Church, 

464 Castlereagh Road, 

Café Ministry 

 

Shop sign (fascia). 

[Deferred at the request of 

Alderman Rodgers and 

Councillor Haire to enable an 

office meeting to take place.] 

 

Refusal 

 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


